

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Denise Halvorson, et al. v. Hennepin County Children's Services Department, et al.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. FIDDLER
Counsel of Record
FIDDLER OSBAND LLC
5200 Willson Road, Suite
150
Minneapolis, MN 55424
(612) 822-4095
mark@fiddlersband.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14(1)(B)(III) STATEMENT.....	iii
APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER ICWA PERMITS THE TRANSFER OF PROCEEDINGS INVOLVING NON-MEMBERS TO TRIBAL COURTS.	6
A. <i>This case squarely presents the important, unsettled questions of whether Tribal courts have adjudicatory jurisdiction over nonmembers.</i>	6
B. <i>The decision below cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedents.</i>	6
C. <i>The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.</i>	12
CONCLUSION	13

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DATED DECEMBER 30, 2021 1a

APPENDIX B — ORDER DENYING REVIEW IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FILED NOVEMBER 29, 2021 2a

APPENDIX C — NONPRECEDENTIAL OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, FILED OCTOBER 25, 2021 3a

APPENDIX D — ORDERS OF THE DISTRICT COURT – JUVENILE DIVISION, FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Jud. Dist. of Montana, in & for Rosebud Cty.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	9
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	2, 3, 4
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	7
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	9
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	9
<i>U.S. v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832)	8

State Cases

In re Welfare of R.S., 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011) 8
State v. Cent. Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes of Alaska,
371 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2016)..... 8

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1911 (a) 2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1911 (b)2, 3, 5, 8
25 U.S.C. §§ 1911(c), 1912(a) 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 23.118 (c)(1) 5

Other Authorities

1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530 11
7561..... 11
H.R. REP. 95-1386 11
s. 1214..... 11
